

No. 02-575

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NIKE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK KASKY,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT BY MEMBERS OF THE UNITED
STATES CONGRESS, REPRESENTATIVES DENNIS
J. KUCINICH, BERNARD SANDERS, CORRINE
BROWN, AND BOB FILNER**

—◆—

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA LAW SCHOOL
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089
(213) 740-2539

CATHERINE FISK
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL
919 S. Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-1036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FACTUAL STATEMENTS BY A MANUFACTURER TO CONSUMERS ABOUT ITS PRODUCTS, WITH THE OBJECTIVE OF INCREASING SALES, ARE COMMERCIAL SPEECH	3
A. The Distinction Between Commercial And Non-Commercial Speech Is Important And Necessary Because The Marketplace Of Ideas Will Not Protect Consumers From The Harms Of False Statements	3
B. Nike’s Statements To Consumers About Its Products Are Commercial Speech	6
1. Under the governing <i>Bolger</i> test, Nike’s speech is commercial speech	6
2. Nike’s statements were not mere expressions of opinion on matters of public concern; they were factual statements intended to sell products	8
3. Whether speech is commercial speech is not determined by the format. Statements about a product by a manufacturer to prospective consumers are commercial speech even if they are not paid advertisements or on the product label, and do not concern the price, quantity or quality of the product	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Treating a manufacturer’s factual statements about its products as commercial speech will not result in it receiving less protection than company critics; rather, to accept Nike’s position would result in its receiving <i>greater</i> protection	16
II. FALSE COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	19
A. False Advertising Is Unprotected Under The First Amendment.....	19
B. The Issue Of Scienter Is Not Presented By This Case And The Complaint Is Sufficient To Meet Any Scienter Requirement.....	20
C. If Nike’s Position Is Accepted, Consumer Protection And False Advertising Laws Nationwide Will Be In Jeopardy	23
III. ACCORDING TO NIKE AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> , KASKY HAS SUFFERED NO INJURY IN FACT AND THUS THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE WRIT AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED AS THERE IS NO ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSY.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadsih</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	26
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 4, 15, 19
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	25
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	17
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	19
<i>El Meson Espanol v. NYM Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Fashion 21, Inc. v. The Garment Workers Center</i> , No. BC269427 (Superior Court, CA, filed March 6, 2002), appeal and petition for writ of mandate pending (Cal.App. Nos. B163114, B159788)	18
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	11
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	6
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	8, 17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	26
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15, 19
<i>Pullman Standard Car Manufacturing Co. v. Local Union No. 2928</i> , 152 F.2d 493 (7th Cir. 1945).....	17
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal.4th 880, 66 Cal.Rptr.2d 888, 941 P.2d 1157 (1997)	22
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	4, 20, 23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	19
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §52 (2003).....	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 (2003)	5, 20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17522 (2003)	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17569 (2003)	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17850 (2003)	24
Cal. Labor Code §1012 (2003).....	24
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Restatement (Second) of Torts §561 (1977).....	17
